RESOLUTION NO. 1991-/1

AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT WITH VABCO PASSENGER TRANSIT
DIVISION OF WESTINGHOUSE AIR BRAKE COMPANY, FOR THE
FURNISHING OF TRANSIT COUPLER PARTS AVATLABLE ONLY
FROM THE ORIGINAL EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURER FOR A ONE
(1) YEAR PERIOD, ON AN AS REQUIRED BASIS, AT A TOTAL
PRICE OF $37,581.45 (INVENTORY DEPARTMENT BUDGET).

WHEREAS, the required coupler parts were advertised for bid in
accordance with Ohio Revised Code 306.43(b);

WHEREAS, after receipt of bids, certain items in the
solicitation were found to be available only from WABCO Passenger Transit
Division, the original equipment manufacturer, located at P.0. Box 11,
Spartanburg, S.C. 29304-0011, competition was deemed inadequate, as no
other bidder submitted bids for these items; and

WHEREAS, the Ohio Revised Code 306.43(b) provides that
competitive bidding is not required when a purchase consists of
replacement parts for equipment owned or leased by the Regional Transit
Authority and the only source of supply for such parts is limited to a
single supplier,

NOVW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the
Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio:

Section 1. That the General Manager of the Authority be and he
is hereby authorized to enter into a contract with WABCO Passenger
Transit Division of Westinghouse Air Brake Company, for the furnishing of
transit coupler parts, available only from the original equipment
manufacturer, for a period of one (1) year.

Section 2. That said contract shall be payable out of the
Ceneral Fund in the total amount of thirty-seven thousand five hundred
eighty-one & 45/100 dollars ($37,581.45).

Section 3. That said contract shall be binding upon and an
obligation of the Authority contingent upon compliance by the contractor
to the Bid Specification and Addenda, if any; the Affirmative Action Plan
adopted by the Board of Trustees in Resolution 1985-87; bonding and
insurance requirements and all applicable laws relating to the
contractual obligations of the Authority.

Section 4. That this resolution shall become effective
immediately upon its adoption.

Adopted: April 16 , 1991

President

Attest:(/;;éz?irvx‘ZJZg&‘ —153\\;Zj T
General ManaégEiEiESFtary—Treasurer




Ttem

10
11
14
16
19
20
27
32
35
41
47
48
52
53
54
55
59
62
65
66
68
69

71

85

88
122
129
132
133
137
138
139
140
141
142
144
150
151
155

ATTACHMENT A - BID SUMMARY

Quantity

100

= 2
BN ON O

=

[y

[y
=]
OO MNMNMLUNDNDOMNN

Unit Price

$395.00
7.00
3,395.00
17.50
568.00
1,235.00
7.00
36.00
203.00
16.25
72.50
18.50
48.00
13.50
305.00
1.10
1.50
2.60
1,777.50
2.50

.40
1,900.00
715.00
65.00
5.00
635.00
7.15
61.75
62.00
750.00
525,00
234.50
204.65
5.50
975.00
395.00
2.95
1,515.20
106. 50
1,875.00
.90
59,90
29. 40

Total

Extended

Price

$

790.
70.
6,790.
175.
1,136.
2,470.
70.
.00
.00

216
406

162.
145,

74.
960.

81.
610.
.00
75.

55

52

40

715
65

469

213

$37,581.

00
00
00
00
00
00
00

50
00
00
00
00
00

00

.00
3,555.
125.

00
00

.00
1,900.
.00
.00
100.
1,270,
71.
370.
124,
1,500.
2,100.
.00
409.
55.
1,950.
790,
73.
3,030.
.00
3,750,
90.
359.
117.

00

co
00
50
50
00
00
00

30
00
00
00
75
40

00
00
40
60

45



